
VILLAGE OF CLEMMONS PLANNING BOARD DRAFT
STAFF REPORT  
	Petition Information

	Docket #
	C-230

	Staff
	Megan Ledbetter

	Petitioner(s)
	AAA Storage Management

	Owner(s)
	Kazakos Brothers Clemmons LLC

	Subject Property
	2225 Lewisville Clemmons RD

	Type of Request
	Special Use Zoning District Rezoning 

	Proposal
	The petitioner is requesting to amend the Official Zoning Maps for the subject property from LO-S to GB-S (General Business-Special Use).  The petitioner is requesting the following uses: 

· storage services, retail
NOTE: Both general and special use district zoning were discussed with the petitioner(s) who decided to pursue the rezoning as presented.  With a General use, all uses in the District must be considered.

	Zoning District Purpose Statement
	The GB District is primarily intended to accommodate a wide range of retail, service, and office uses located along thoroughfares in areas which have developed with minimal front setbacks. However, the district is not intended to encourage or accommodate strip commercial development. The district would accommodate destination retail and service uses, characterized by either a larger single business use or the consolidation of numerous uses in a building or planned development, with consolidated access. This district is intended for application in GMAs 1, 2 and 3 and Metro Activity Centers.

	Applicable Rezoning Consideration from Chapter B, Article VI, Section 6-2.1(S)
	(S)(1) - Is the proposal consistent with the purpose statement(s) of the requested zoning district(s)?

	
	YES

	General Site Information

	Location
	The site is located at 2225 Lewisville-Clemmons Road approximately 515’ from the intersection of Lewisville-Clemmons Road and Peacehaven Road

	Jurisdiction
	Village of Clemmons

	Site Acreage
	2.67 acres

	Current

Land Use
	The current property is vacant and is zoned LO-S

	Surrounding Property Zoning and Use
	Direction
	Zoning District
	Use

	
	N
	RS-15
	SFR

	
	E
	RS-15
	SFR

	
	S
	LO-S
	Professional Office

	
	W
	RS-40
	SFR

	Applicable Rezoning Consideration from Chapter B, Article VI, Section 6-2.1(S)
	(S)(2) - Is/are the use(s) permitted under the proposed classification/request compatible with uses permitted on other properties in the vicinity?

	
	The use is not obtrusive to the surrounding neighborhood; however, it does abut single family residential to the North and East.

	Physical Characteristics
	The site is relatively flat.  

	Proximity to Water and Sewer
	Public water and sewer are available.  

	Stormwater/ Drainage
	· Obtain Stormwater Management and Occupancy permits

	Watershed and Overlay Districts
	WS-IV-PA

	Historic, Natural Heritage and/or Farmland Inventories
	n/a

	Analysis of General Site Information
	The site requires a stormwater management and occupancy permits. 

	Generalized Recommended Conditions
	Brief Description of condition(s):

· OBTAIN A STORMWATER MANAGEMENT and occupancy PERMIT


	Site Access and Transportation Information

	Street Name
	Classification
	Frontage
	ADT Count
	Capacity/LOS 

	Lewisville-Clemmons Road

	Major Thoroughfare
	206’
	20,000
	LOS B

	Proposed Access Point(s)
	One access point on Lewisville-Clemmons Road 

	Planned Road Improvements
(Village Transportation Plan 2009)
	U-3119 was completed in 2007, the project included the installation of a median from US-421 to Peacehaven Road.  There are not any additional improvements slated for this time north of Peacehaven Road.

	Trip Generation - Existing/Proposed
	Existing-The proposed property is vacant and does not provide any trip generation as a vacant parcel.
Proposed- 38,300/1000X.4=15.32 Trips per day


	Sidewalks
	Sidewalks were constructed along Lewisville-Clemmons Road with the U-3119 project

	Transit
	There is a temporary PART stop located at the Wake Forest Baptist Medical Center to the South of the site.

	Traffic Impact Study (TIS)
	A TIS is not required for this site.


	Analysis of Site Access and Transportation Information
	 The site only has one point of access on Lewisville-Clemmons Road

	Generalized

Recommended Conditions
	Brief Description of condition(s):
· driveway permit issued by the village of clemmons and NCDOT


	Conformity to Plans AND PLANNING ISSUES

	Legacy GMA
	GMA 3 (Suburban Neighborhoods)

	Relevant Legacy Recommendations
	· Creating more “compact development” will necessitate increasing the overall intensity and density of residential and commercial development in areas with public sewer, good roads and other urban services.  

· Consider rezoning land where public facilities become available when this promotes urban standards of development, contributes to the reduction of sprawl and maximizes the use of costly infrastructure

.  

	Community Compass 2010
	The Community Compass (2010) denotes this area as part of the Mixed-Use Residential land use category.  This area also abuts the Village Point Small area where the Village has specific uses and design recommendations.
Mixed-use residential areas should provide self-supporting neighborhoods that contain a mix of housing types, including single-family detached, single-family attached, and multi-family uses. Secondary uses include small neighborhood serving commercial uses, such as corner markets, personal service shops, small offices, and civic uses. Properties within the County’s jurisdiction should be annexed into the Village and conform to municipal standards if developing mixed-use residential in this area. More intense commercial and residential uses should be located at the center of the development organized around a park, open space, civic use, or small community plaza. Lower-intensity residential uses should be located on the periphery of the neighborhood center. It is recommended that Mixed-Use Residential developments be approved as Planned Developments and that the development approval include provisions for the amount of each type of use that the development should contain.

	Thoroughfare Plan Information
	n/a

	Greenway Plan Information
	There are not any proposed greenway trails in the vicinity of this development.

	Other Applicable Plans and Planning Issues
	n/a

	Applicable Rezoning Consideration from Chapter B, Article VI, Section 6-2.1(S)
	(S)(3) - Have changing conditions substantially affected the area in the petition?

	
	No

	
	(S)(4) - Is the requested action in conformance with Community Compass/Legacy?

	
	No

	Analysis of Conformity to Plans and Planning Issues
	The site was originally zoned to LO-S (Limited Office-Special use) for a continuation of the condominium office complex to the direct south of the site.  Since the adoptions of the comprehensive plan in 2010 this area has been denoted for a mixture of residential uses with the possibility of small service-related uses. While indoor retail storage does provide a “service” use to the surrounding neighborhood, this site sits at one of the most prominent intersections in Clemmons and is an outlier to the Village Point planning area.  Therefore, under the conditions of land use plan the recommendation to shift from retail/medical/commercial uses between I-40 and Peacehaven Road to attached dwelling units or the approved zoning of limited office provides a transition to the established single family directly to the north of the proposed site.  Furthermore, the site isolates any cross access with property along Peacehaven Road or the professional offices directly to the south. It is important to note the indoor retail storage market has dramatically shifted in recent years with new development taking the shape of a professional office in design and site plan as well as providing a nominal traffic impact to the surrounding neighborhood.

	
	

	RELEVANT ZONING HISTORIES

	Case
	Request
	Decision & Date
	Direction from Site
	Acreage
	Recommendation

	
	
	
	
	
	Staff
	PB

	C-34 

	O-I-S to FDP
	Approved
03.13.95
	South
	2.5 acres
	Approval

	Approval

	C-085
	Agape Faith Church/RS-9 to SUP
	Approved
10.12.98
	North
	14.63 acres
	Approval
	Approval

	C-207
	Peacehaven Village RS-15, RS-20 and IP-S to GB-S
	Approved
01.11.2016
	West
	19.5
Acres
	Approval
	Approval

	SITE PLAN COMPLIANCE WITH UDO REQUIREMENTS

	Building

Square Footage
	Square Footage
	Placement on Site

	
	38,300 SF
	Centrally located on the site 


	
	

	Parking
	Required
	Proposed
	Layout

	
	5
	5
	Located along the northern front corner and the southern rear of the property

	Building Height
	Maximum
	Proposed

	
	60’
	2-story structure

	Impervious Coverage
	Maximum
	Proposed

	
	70%
	60.5%

	UDO Sections Relevant to Subject Request
	Chapter B, Article II, Section 1.3 (J) 
Chapter B, Landscape Standards

Chapter C, Environmental Ordinance



	Complies  with Chapter B, Article VII, Section 7-5.3
	(A) Legacy policies:
	Yes

	
	(B) Environmental Ord.
	Yes

	
	(C) Subdivision Regulations
	N/A

	Analysis of Site Plan Compliance with UDO Requirements
	The site meets all UDO requirements 

	REMAINING SITE PLAN ISSUES

	Issue
	Status

	N/A
	

	CONCLUSIONS TO ASSIST WITH RECOMMENDATION

	Positive Aspects of Proposal
	Negative Aspects of Proposal

	Provides an opportunity for a new commercial service-related business close to residential areas for ease of travel with low average daily trips
	Is not the preferred use in this geographic area of the Village and isolates the tract for future connections to other parcels based on the site layout and necessity of the proposed use.


	SITE SPECIFIC RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
SITE-SPECIFIC RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
The following proposed conditions are from interdepartmental review comments and are proposed in order to meet codes or established standards, or to reduce negative off-site impacts.
PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY PERMITS:

a. The Developer shall obtain a stormwater management permit from the Village of Clemmons Stormwater Administrator.
b. The Developer shall obtain a grading permit if 10,000 square feet or more is disturbed.
PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF GRADING PERMITS:
a. The Developer shall obtain a driveway a driveway permits from the Village of Clemmons and NCDOT.
PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS

a. The Developer shall submit a utility plan for review

b. The Village of Clemmons Planning Department shall review and approve building elevations.

c. Developer shall have internal infrastructure in place and it shall support 90,000 pounds for fire apparatus movement.
PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF OCCUPANCY PERMITS:

a. Developer shall obtain a stormwater occupancy permit from the Village of Clemmons Stormwater Administrator
b. Developer shall verify there is a fire hydrant within 400’ of the proposed structure.
OTHER CONDITIONS:

a. All on site lighting shall be a maximum of 25 feet tall and shall be of the full cut off type or otherwise designated not to cast direct light on adjacent properties. Lighting shall be in conformance with the submitted Photometric Plan with light levels not to exceed the 0.5 foot-candle limit at the property line.
b. All proposed utilities shall be underground.

c. If a compactor is constructed it shall be screened on three sides with masonry material/construction with an approved gate at the opening.
d. The proposed use shall not allow for habitation onsite.


STAFF RECOMMENDATION: DENIAL, based on the land use plan
NOTE:  These are staff comments only; final recommendations on projects are made by the Village of Clemmons Planning Board, with final decisions being made by the appropriate Elected Body, who may approve, deny, table or request modification for any project.  THE APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE IS STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO ATTEND THE PUBLIC HEARINGS WHERE THE CASE WILL BE CONSIDERED BY THE PLANNING BOARD AND THE ELECTED BODY.
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